

No. 23-5765

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

MOLLIE SLAYBAUGH and MICHAEL SLAYBAUGH,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

RUTHERFORD COUNTY, TENNESSEE, RUTHERFORD SHERIFF'S
DEPARTMENT, and TOWN OF SYMRNA, TENNESSEE,

Defendants-Appellees.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Middle District of Tennessee, No. 3:23-cv-00057*

APPELLANTS' BRIEF

Daniel A. Horwitz
HORWITZ LAW, PLLC
4016 Westlawn Drive
Nashville, TN 37209
(615)739-2888
daniel@horwitz.law

Jeffrey H. Redfern
Suranjan Sen
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 N. Glebe Road, Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
(703) 682-9320
jredfern@ij.org; ssen@ij.org

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	2
STATEMENT SUPPORTING ORAL ARGUMENT	2
JURISDICTION	3
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	4
BACKGROUND.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	10
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. Under the Just Compensation Clause, intentional destruction of property is no different from appropriation.....	10
II. Mr. and Mrs. Slaybaugh have sufficiently alleged that their property was taken without just compensation	14
III. The government bears the burden of establishing any exception to the Just Compensation Clause, and it cannot do so here.....	19
A. The Slaybaughs’ claim concerns that the intentional destruction of their home—not the mere entry upon it.....	23

B.	Property destruction pursuant to the police power is not exempt from the Just Compensation Clause	24
C.	The district court followed non-binding circuit decisions that ignored or misread Supreme Court precedent	29
D.	The Fifth Circuit is wrong: There is no “necessity” defense to just compensation claims.....	35
1.	Public necessity is a defense against individual tort liability, not an exception to the Just Compensation Clause	37
2.	Even if “public necessity” were a defense, the government would bear the burden of proving it	45
IV.	The district court misread Tennessee precedent	48
CONCLUSION		52
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....		53
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....		54
ADDENDUM.....		55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>AmeriSource Corp. v. United States</i> , 525 F.3d 1149 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	2, 31
<i>Ark. Game & Fish Comm’n v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 23 (2012).....	12, 13, 16, 18
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960).....	1, 12, 15, 22
<i>Baker v. City of McKinney</i> , 84 F.4th 378 (5th Cir. 2023)	3, 13, 14, 34, 35
<i>Bennis v. Michigan</i> , 516 U.S. 442 (1996).....	26, 31, 32, 33, 34
<i>Bishop v. Mayor & City Council of Macon</i> , 7 Ga. 200 (1849)	40
<i>Bojicic v. DeWine</i> , No. 21-4123 (6th Cir. Aug. 22, 2022).....	3, 34
<i>Branham v. Metro. Gov’t of Nashville-Davidson Cnty.</i> , No. M2015-00455-COA-R3-CV, (Tenn. Ct. App. Aug. 30, 2016)	50
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021).....	12, 23, 24, 29
<i>City of New York v. Lord</i> , 17 Wend. 285 (N.Y. Sup. Ct.), <i>aff’d</i> , 18 Wend. 126 (N.Y. 1837)	40
<i>Columbian Ins. Co. of Alexandria v. Ashby</i> , 38 U.S. (13 Pet.) 331 (1839)	44

Dayton v. City of Asheville,
115 S.E. 827 (N.C. 1923) 38

Dobbins’s Distillery v. United States,
96 U.S. 395 (1878) 33

Duck River Elec. Membership Corp. v. City of Manchester,
529 S.W.2d 202 (Tenn. 1975) 51

Edwards v. Hallsdale-Powell Util. Dist.,
115 S.W.3d 461 (Tenn. 2003) 50

First Eng. Evangelical Lutheran Church v. County of Los Angeles,
482 U.S. 304 (1987) 12, 26, 32

Grant v. United States,
1 Ct. Cl. 41 (1863) 41

Hadley v. Baxendale,
9 Ex. 341, 156 Eng. Rep. 145 (1854) 14

Hale v. Lawrence,
21 N.J.L. 714 (1848) 40

Hernandez v. City of Lafayette,
643 F.2d 1188 (5th Cir. Unit A May 1981) 19

Horne v. Dep’t of Agriculture,
576 U.S. 350 (2015) 26, 31

Jarvis v. Pinckney,
21 S.C.L. (3 Hill) 123 (1836) 40

John Corp. v. City of Houston,
214 F.3d 573 (5th Cir. 2000) 31, 32

John Horstmann Co. v. United States,
257 U.S. 138 (1921) 16

Johnson v. Manitowoc Cnty.,
635 F.3d 331 (7th Cir. 2011)..... 2, 34

Knick v. Twp. of Scott,
139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019)..... 19

Knight v. Metro. Gov't of Nashville & Davidson Cnty.,
67 F.4th 816 (6th Cir. 2023)..... 20

Lech v. Jackson,
791 F. App'x 711 (10th Cir. 2019)..... 2, 29, 30, 31, 33, 34

Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.,
544 U.S. 528 (2005)..... 22, 45

Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.,
458 U.S. 419 (1982)..... 3, 26, 31, 34

Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council,
505 U.S. 1003 (1992)..... 25, 31, 34

Mitchell v. Harmony,
54 U.S. (13 How.) 115 (1851) 41

Monell v. Dep't of Social Services,
436 U.S. 658 (1978)..... 7

Mugler v. Kansas,
123 U.S. 623 (1887)..... 26, 30

N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass'n, Inc. v. Bruen,
142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022)..... 20, 37

Ostipow v. Federspiel,
824 F. App'x 336 (6th Cir. 2020) 3

Palazzolo v. Rhode Island,
533 U.S. 606 (2001)..... 12

Pa. Coal Co. v. Mahon,
260 U.S. 393 (1922)..... 22, 25

Phillips v. Montgomery County,
442 S.W.3d 233 (Tenn. 2014)..... 49, 50, 51

Platt v. City of Waterbury,
45 A. 154 (Conn. 1900)..... 38

Pleasant View Baptist Church v. Beshear,
78 F.4th 286 (6th Cir. 2023)..... 10

Pumpelly v. Green Bay & Miss. Canal Co.,
80 U.S. (11 Wall.) 166 (1872) 10–14, 26

Sanguinetti v. United States,
264 U.S. 146 (1924) 16

State v. Randolph,
74 S.W.3d 330 (Tenn. 2002) 51

Steele v. City of Houston,
603 S.W.2d 786 (Tex. 1980) 19, 46, 47, 48

Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Fla. Dep’t of Env’t Prot.,
560 U.S. 702 (2010) 12

Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg’l Plan. Agency,
535 U.S. 302 (2002) 12

The Palmyra,
25 U.S. (12 Wheat.) 1 (1827) 33

TrinCo Inv. Co v. United States,
722 F.3d 1375 (Fed. Cir. 2013)..... 46

United States v. Causby,
328 U.S. 256 (1946)..... 12, 15, 24

United States v. Cress,
243 U.S. 316 (1917)..... 12, 16

United States v. Russell,
80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 623 (1871) 41

United States v. Sineneng-Smith,
140 S. Ct. 1575 (2020) 50–51

Van Oster v. Kansas,
272 U.S. 465 (1926) 33

Wills Electric Co. v. Mirsaidi,
No. M2000-02477-COA-R3CV (Tenn. Ct. App. Dec. 13, 2001)..... 14

Yawn v. Dorchester County,
1 F.4th 191 (4th Cir. 2021) 3, 17, 34

YMCA v. United States,
395 U.S. 85 (1969)..... 15, 16, 27, 44, 45

Zitter v. Petruccelli,
744 F. App’x 90 (3d Cir. 2018) 2, 34

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Mass. Const. (1780) 42

U. S. Const. Amend. V..... *passim*

Vt. Const. (1777) 42

STATUTES, RULES, & REGULATIONS

28 U.S.C. § 1291 3

28 U.S.C. § 1331 3

42 U.S.C. § 1983 3, 19

Ordinance of 1787, July 13, 1787 41

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 196 38

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 197 38

Tenn. Code Ann. § 29-16-123 51

Tenn. Sup. Ct. R. 23, § 1 52

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Emer de Vattel,
The Law of Nations, (Béla Kapossy & Richard Whatmore eds.,
 Thomas Nugent trans., Liberty Fund 2008) (1758) 43

George Washington’s Library Book Returned 221 Years Late,
 Reuters (May 20, 2010), <https://www.reuters.com/article/us-book-library-washington-idCATRE64J1ZV20100520> 43

John Jay,
A Freeholder, A Hint to the Legislature of the State of New York
 (1778), reprinted in 5 *The Founders’ Constitution* 312 43

Maureen E. Brady,
The Damagings Clauses, 104 Va. L. Rev. 341 (2018) 49

Paul M. Bator,
The State Courts and Federal Constitutional Litigation,
 22 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 605 (1981) 52

St. George Tucker,
1 *Blackstone’s Commentaries: With Notes of Reference, to the
Constitution and Laws, of the Federal Government of the United
States; and of the Commonwealth of Virginia* (1803) 42–43

The Case of the King’s Prerogative in Saltpetre,
77 Eng. Rep. 1294 (K.B. 1606)..... 44
